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By default, stories by the following authors are assumed to be about specific schools and reprinted from a specific source unless otherwise
stated (usually indicated by the name of the school in square brackets after the name of the story):

Author School Original source

Edwy Searles Brooks St. Frank’s The Nelson Lee Library
Martin Clifford St. Jim’s The Gem
Owen Conquest Rookwood The Boy’s Friend 715-1298
Frank Richards Greyfriars School The Magnet

The other stories / authors are as follows

Martin Clifford Cedar Creek The Boy’s Friend issue 847 on (August 1917 – 1921)
Charles Hamilton High Coombe [School for Slackers] The Modern Boy issues 371-393 of 1934
Charles Hamilton Oakshott The Modern Boy
Charles Hamilton St. Dorothy’s Boy’s Realm issue 370 on
John Lance Toppingham The Boy’s Friend c.1927
Michael Poole St. Katies The Boy’s Friend c. 1923-1924
Michael Poole Berrisford Boy’s Magazine
Earnest Protheroe The Tanglewood Twins The Boy’s Friend [?]
Frank Richards Grimslade The Ranger c. 82-130 of 1932-1933
Frank Richards Packsaddle The Gem 1405-1434
Frank Richards St. Kit’s School & Sport and The Boy’s Friend 1924-1925
Eric Roche Selborough The Modern Boy
G. E. Rochester St. Freda’s The Popular
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- 1925 -

No. Title Author Source

1 The Greyfriars’ Players Frank Richards M 374
2 The Waif of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 165-166
3 The Greyfriars’ Business Man Frank Richards M 381, 383
4 The Fighting Form of St. Franks Edwy Searles Brooks Original story
5 The Schoolboy Caravanners Frank Richards M 704-705, 707
6 Captain of the Fourth Owen Conquest BF 785, 788-791
7 The Kidnapped Cricketers Frank Richards M 487-490
8 His Brother’s Burden Martin Clifford G 494-496
9 A Schoolboy’s Honour Frank Richards M 660-664

10 Jolly Roger’s Way [St. Katies] Michael Poole BF ?
11 The Duffer of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 125, 137
12 Expelled! Owen Conquest BF 801-805
13 The Tyrant of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 501-505
14 The Outcast of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 486, 488-489
15 Football Heroes Frank Richards [GRS] Original story
16 Rebellion at St. Biddies Michael Poole BF ?
17 Surprising the School Frank Richards M 364, 640, 682
18 The Millionaire Bootboy Martin Clifford G 145, 147

- 1926 -

19 The Taming of Harry Wharton Frank Richards M 1-2
20 The Vanished Schoolboys Owen Conquest BF 906-908, 910-911 [reprinted MP 5]
21 The Greyfriars’ Journalists Frank Richards M 158-159
22 D’Arcy of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 139, 144
23 The Schoolboy Balloonists Frank Richards M 111, 126
24 Wake Up, Katies Michael Poole G ?
25 The Invasion of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 68-70
26 Sacked! Martin Clifford G 84-85
27 The River House Rivals Edwy Searles Brooks Original story
28 The Boy Who Was Soft Owen Conquest BF 929-933
29 The Faddist Form-Master Frank Richards M 23-25
30 Tom Merry’s Trust Martin Clifford G 82-83
31 A Mill Lad at Greyfriars Frank Richards M 45, 88-90
32 A Schoolboy’s Temptation Owen Conquest BF 843-847
33 The Schoolboy Actors Frank Richards M 15-17
34 The Sneak of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 586-587
35 The Boy From China Frank Richards M 36-38
36 The Shadow of Shame Owen Conquest BF 882-886
37 The Outsider of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 29-31
38 One of the Best Martin Clifford G 251-252
39 Aliens at Greyfriars Frank Richards M 33-34, 40
40 The Mystery Schoolboy Ernest Protheroe BF ?
41 Billy Bunter’s Christmas Pudding Frank Richards M 95, 98
42 The Boy From Nowhere Owen Conquest BF 969, 971-974

- 1927 -

43 The Scapegrace of the School Frank Richards M 43, 46
44 The Devices of Dickie Dexter Michael Poole G ?
45 Boss of the Study Frank Richards M 144-145
46 School House Versus New House Martin Clifford G 262
47 The Greyfriars’ Hustler Frank Richards M 150, 153
48 The Colonial Co. Owen Conquest BF 812-814, 819-820
49 Rolling in Money Frank Richards M 154, 156
50 Tom Merry’s Enemy Martin Clifford G 159-160
51 Harry Wharton’s Downfall Frank Richards M 170, 176
52 Under Roger’s Rule [St. Katies] Michael Poole G ?
53 Driven From the School Frank Richards M 173-174
54 Buying the Remove Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/381-2
55 A Rank Outsider Martin Clifford G 129-130
56 The Terror of the Third Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/386, 388
57 Barred By His People Frank Richards M 177-178
58 The Butt of the School [St. Katies] Michael Poole G ?
59 The Greyfriars’ Sailors Frank Richards M 52-53, 56
60 The Scapegrace of Rookwood Owen Conquest BF 996-999, 1001
61 Wingate’s Chum Frank Richards M 162, 167
62 The Drudge of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 298-300
63 The No-Surrender Schoolboy Frank Richards M 297-298
64 Parted Chums [St. Kits] Frank Richards S&S 1-2
65 The Schoolboy Millionaire Frank Richards M 184, 283
66 The Eastwood House Mystery Martin Clifford G 302
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- 1928 -

67 The Captain’s Minor Frank Richards M 265, 269
68 Sir Japhet’s Heir Owen Conquest BF 981-986
69 A Disgrace to His School Frank Richards M 147-149
70 The Boy Who Found His Father [St. Kits] Frank Richards S&S 3-4
71 The Outlaw of the School Frank Richards M 190, 203
72 The Swell of the Circus Martin Clifford G 106-107
73 The Man From South America Frank Richards M 114-115
74 The Blot of Berrisford [Berrisford] Michael Poole BM ?
75 Taming a Bully Frank Richards M 103, 128
76 The Fighting Form-Master Owen Conquest BF 1030-1033, 1037-1040
77 Alonzo the Great Frank Richards M 129, 132
78 The Tanglewood Twins Ernest Protheroe BF ?
79 Schoolboys Abroad Frank Richards M 123-124
80 D’Arcy’s Cricket Week Martin Clifford G 123-124
81 Cock of the Walk Frank Richards M 182, 195
82 The Schoolboy Scientist [Berrisford] Michael Poole BM ?
83 The Fool of the School Frank Richards M 134, 136
84 Chums on Tramp Owen Conquest BF 1103-1110
85 A Traitor in the School Frank Richards M 220, 222
86 The Conspirators of St. Katies Michael Poole G ?
87 The Schoolboy Cupfighters Frank Richards M 199, 300
88 The Cockney Schoolboy Martin Clifford G 304-305
89 Harry Wharton & Co’s Christmas Number Frank Richards M 296, 306
90 The Ghosts of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 41

- 1929 -

91 The Schoolboy Ventriloquist Frank Richards M 140, 304
92 The Freak of St. Freda’s G. E. Rochester Pop 2/423-434
93 The Get Rich Quick Schoolboy Frank Richards M 242, 284
94 The Rookwood Rebellion Owen Conquest BF 1074-1077, 1079-82
95 Wibley’s Wonderful Wheeze Frank Richards M 322, 419
96 Berrisford’s Liveliest Term [Berrisford] Michael Poole BM ?
97 The Greyfriars’ Clown Frank Richards M 164, 169
98 Tom Merry & Co. In Monte Carlo Martin Clifford G 111-112
99 The Bounder of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 166, 168

100 His Own Enemy Owen Conquest G 1033-1046 serial
101 Not Wanted at Greyfriars Frank Richards M 329-330
102 The Schemer of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 278-279
103 The Tyrant Head Frank Richards M 171-172
104 Dropped From the Team Owen Conquest BF 1094-1100
105 Just Like Coker Frank Richards M 325, 327
106 The Rival Patrols Martin Clifford G 76, 78
107 Bunter the Blade Frank Richards M 366, 474
108 Facing the Music Owen Conquest BF 848-849, 853-855
109 The Schoolboy Juggler Frank Richards M 268, 475
110 The St. Jim’s Inventor Martin Clifford G 64, 80
111 The Impossible Four Frank Richards M 271, 286
112 For the Honour of Rookwood Owen Conquest G 1047-1057 serial
113 The Shylock of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 237, 272
114 The Kid at St. Katie’s Michael Poole G ?

- 1930 -

115 The Kidnapped Schoolboy Frank Richards M 117, 318
116 Smuggled to School Martin Clifford G 60-61
117 At War With Highcliffe Frank Richards M 138, 311
118 Jimmy Joins Up Owen Conquest BF 715-718
119 The Boy From New York Frank Richards M 320, 328
120 The Rebels of St. Franks Edwy Searles Brookes Original story
121 The Greyfriars Hypnotist Frank Richards M 197, 294
122 St. Jim’s at Sea Martin Clifford G 30-31
123 Rival Japers Frank Richards M 223, 229
124 Gunner Gets Going Owen Conquest BF 1089-1093, 1101-1102
125 The Schemer of the Remove Frank Richards M 196, 274
126 Glyn’s Mechanical Marvels Martin Clifford G 182, 220
127 The Fighting Form-Master Frank Richards M 324, 331
128 Backing Up Jimmy Owen Conquest BF 723-726
129 Barred By the School Frank Richards M 194, 277
130 No Surrender Martin Clifford G 211-212
131 The Moonlight Footballers Frank Richards M 292-293
132 Under False Colours Owen Conquest BF 1112-1118
133 That Guy Fish Frank Richards M 290, 465
134 True Blue Martin Clifford G 213-214
135 The Bounder’s Feud Frank Richards M 613-615
136 Who Shall Be Captain [St. Kit’s] Frank Richards S&S 5-6
137 The Complete Outsider Frank Richards M 546-548
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138 The Ghost of the Priory Owen Conquest BF 1125-1132

- 1931 -

139 The Broken Bond Frank Richards M 553-556
140 Kicked Out of the School Martin Clifford G 221-222
141 Stand Firm, the Rebels Frank Richards M 743-745
142 Chums of the Backwoods [Cedar Creek] Martin Clifford BF 847 on
143 Billy Bunter’s Barring In Frank Richards M 956-957 [reprinted GL 4]
144 Saints Versus Grammarians Martin Clifford G 195, 200
145 The Nabob’s Peril Frank Richards M 964-966
146 Jimmy Silver & Co. Out West Owen Conquest BF 1140-1145
147 Harry Wharton & Co. in India Frank Richards M 967-969
148 The St. Jim’s’ Showmen Martin Clifford G 210, 226
149 The Snob Frank Richards M 749-752
150 Pals of the Ranges Owen Conquest BF 1152-1155
151 The Joker of the Remove Frank Richards M 994-995
152 Seven Schoolboys and Solomon Martin Clifford G 698-701 [reprinted A77a]
153 Black Peter’s Treasure Frank Richards M 1017-1019
154 The War Trail Owen Conquest BF 1161-1165
155 The Rival Treasure Seekers Frank Richards M 1020-1023
156 The Worst Form at Codrington David Goodwin G 1126-1143 serial
157 The Greyfriars’ Castaways Frank Richards M 1024-1026
158 Chums of the Ranch Owen Conquest BF 1169-1174
159 The Fool of the Fifth Frank Richards M 981-982
160 The Fighting Schoolboy Martin Clifford G 787-789
161 Coker’s Christmas Party Frank Richards M 983-984
162 Trailing the Phantom Owen Conquest BF 1175-1180 [reprinted A77b]

- 1932 -

163 Barred By the Form Frank Richards M 975-977
164 Rivals on the Warpath Martin Clifford G 713-715
165 Nobody’s Chum Frank Richards M 978-979
166 The Fourth Form Rebels Owen Conquest BF 1183-1188, 1191
167 The Bruiser of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 985-987
168 The Cardew Cup Martin Clifford G 768-771
169 The Call of the Ring Frank Richards M 988-990
170 Prefects on Strike Owen Conquest BF 935-941
171 Condemned by the Form Frank Richards M 997-1000
172 The Trail of Vengeance Martin Clifford G 657-661
173 The Bounder’s Lesson Frank Richards M 1001-1004
174 Living a Lie Owen Conquest BF 1043-1051
175 One Against the School Frank Richards M 1007-1009
176 Gussy the Runaway Martin Clifford G 753-754, 756-758
177 The Cruise of the Silver Scud Frank Richards M 755-759
178 The Outcast of Cedar Creek [Cedar Creek] Martin Clifford BF 866 on
179 The Toad of the Remove Frank Richards M 1031-1032, 1034
180 Chums Afloat Martin Clifford [SEA] G 966-968
181 The Gipsy Schoolboy Frank Richards M 819-823
182 The Terror of Rookwood Owen Conquest BF 743-748
183 The Boy With A Secret Frank Richards M 781-784
184 On the Western Trail [Cedar Creek] Martin Clifford BF 897 on
185 The Phantom of the Highlands Frank Richards M 828-830, 1005
186 The Secret of Drere Manor Martin Clifford [HPO] G 982-984

- 1933 -

187 His Majesty King Bunter Frank Richards M 768, 770-773
188 Up, the Rebels [St. Kits] Frank Richards S&S 7-9
189 The Schoolboy Hypnotist Frank Richards M 1050-1052
190 The Boy From Bootleg Ranch Martin Clifford G 677-680, 683
191 The Greyfriars’ Rebellion Frank Richards M 1043-1045
192 For His Brother’s Sake [St. Dorothy’s] Charles Hamilton BR 370-404?
193 The School Without a Master Frank Richards M 1047-1049
194 The Captain’s Enemy [St. Dorothy’s] Charles Hamilton BR 370-404?
195 The Foe From the East Frank Richards M 1059-1061
196 A Schoolboy’s Sacrifice Martin Clifford G 906-909
197 The Schemer of the Remove Frank Richards M 1062-1064
198 The Rookwood Secret Society Owen Conquest BF 1009, 1011
199 Rivals For a Fortune Frank Richards M 1065-1067
200 St. Jim’s in the Soup Martin Clifford [SEA] G 1001-1003
201 Billy Bunter’s Circus Frank Richards M 1069-1071
202 The Rookwood Gypsies Owen Conquest BF 891-896, 898-899
203 Billy Bunter’s Bodyguard Frank Richards M 1073-1075
204 The Missing Schoolboy Martin Clifford G 919-921
205 The Joker of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 1079-1082
206 Masters on Strike Owen Conquest BF 920-924, 928
207 Who Punched Prout ? Frank Richards M 1042, 1084-1085
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208 The Siege of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford [KEN] G 998-999
209 Bunter the Benevolent Frank Richards M 996, 1036-1037
210 The St. Jim’s Ghost Hunters Martin Clifford G 92-93

- 1934 -

211 Billy Bunter’s Convict Frank Richards M 1039-1041
212 The Bootboy Baronet Edwy Searles Brooks NL 2/90-93
213 The Secret of Pengarth Frank Richards M 810-812
214 The Toff’s Sacrifice Martin Clifford G 988-991
215 Harry Wharton & Co. in New York Frank Richards M 1092-1094
216 The Wizard of St. Franks Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/542-549 [rewritten]
217 From School to Hollywood Frank Richards M 1095-1096, 1098
218 Cousin Ethel’s Chum Martin Clifford G 951-954
219 Billy Bunter on the Films Frank Richards M 1099-1101
220 The Son of a Cracksman Owen Conquest BF 831, 833-837
221 The Schoolboy Sheikh Frank Richards M 1102-1104
222 The Boy Who Hated St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 1070-1072
223 A Filmstar’s Vengeance Frank Richards M 1105-1107
224 Handforth at St. Jim’s Martin Clifford [ESB] G 1059-1060, 1062
225 The Tyrant Prefect Frank Richards M 1113-1115
226 The Fifth Form Rebellion Owen Conquest BF 1246-1254 [reprinted A86]
227 The Trail of the Trike Frank Richards M 1118-1119, 1121
228 Seven Boys in a Boat Martin Clifford G 812-815
229 The House of Terror Frank Richards M 1122-1123, 1125
230 The River Adventurers Martin Clifford G 808, 816-818
231 The Boy Without a Friend Frank Richards M 1126-1128
232 The Rebel of Grimslade [Grimslade] Frank Richards R 1/80-130
233 The Phantom of the Cave Frank Richards M 1087-1089
234 A Christmas Barring-Out Martin Clifford G 776-779

- 1935 -

235 Coker Comes a Cropper Frank Richards M 1129, 1133-1134
236 Rebels of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 780, 783-784
237 Bunter the Bad Lad Frank Richards M 996, 1016, 1137 [reprinted GL2]
238 The Fourth Form at Grimslade [Grimslade] Frank Richards R 1/80-130
239 The Shylock of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 1110, 1161-1162
240 Tom Merry’s Enemy Martin Clifford [SEA] G 985-987
241 Kidnappers at Greyfriars Frank Richards M 1163-1165
242 Sammy the Boy Tamer [Grimslade] Frank Richards R 1/80-130
243 Pop O’ the Circus Frank Richards M 1166-1168
244 The Trail of Adventure Martin Clifford G 1014-1016
245 Down With the Tyrant Frank Richards M 1169-1171
246 The Secret of Lone Pine! Martin Clifford G 1017-1018, 1020-1021
247 Victory For the Rebels Frank Richards M 1172-1174
248 High Jinks at Grimslade [Grimslade] Frank Richards R 1/80-130
249 The Call of the Desert Frank Richards M 863-866
250 The St. Jim’s Hikers Martin Clifford G 864-866
251 Foes of the Sahara Frank Richards M 867-869
252 The Cheerio Castaways [Grimslade] Frank Richards R 2/1-47
253 Ragged Dick Frank Richards M 906-909 [reprinted GL 3]
254 Chums of Castaway Island [Grimslade] Frank Richards R 2/1-47
255 The Star of the Circus Frank Richards M 945-948
256 The Grimslade Crusoes [Grimslade] Frank Richards R 2/1-47
257 Bunter the Mischief-Maker Frank Richards M 879-881
258 Captain and Slacker Martin Clifford G 824-827

- 1936 -

259 The Rebel of the Remove Frank Richards M 882-884
260 The Stick-at-Nothing Schoolboy Martin Clifford G 828-831
261 The Downfall of Harry Wharton Frank Richards M 885-888
262 The Fistical Four Owen Conquest BF 769-772, 774-776
263 The Boy Without a Name Frank Richards M 1195-1197
264 Baggy Trimble’s Reform Martin Clifford G 927-928, 1000
265 The Voice of the Tempter Frank Richards M 1198-1200
266 Chums of Toppingham John Lance BF c.1927
267 The Amateur Rogue Frank Richards M 1201-1203
268 The Rookwood Barring-In Owen Conquest BF 778-783
269 The Menace of Tang Wang Frank Richards M 1175-1177
270 Japers of St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 844-847
271 The Terror of the Tong Frank Richards M 1178-1180
272 Taming the Bully Owen Conquest BF 785-786, 793, 798-799
273 The Mandarin’s Vengeance Frank Richards M 1181-1184
274 Camp and Caravan Martin Clifford [SEA] G 914-916
275 The Beggar of Shantung Frank Richards M 1184-1186
276 Nippy From Nowhere Martin Clifford [SEA] G 916-918
277 The Scallywag of the Third Frank Richards M 923-925
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278 Follow Uncle James Owen Conquest BF 787, 794-796
279 The Great Fire at St. Franks Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/221-224
280 Captain and Tyrant Frank Richards M 926-928
281 St. Jim’s in Revolt Martin Clifford G 720-722, 858
282 The Mystery of St. Franks Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/225-228
283 The Worst Form at Greyfriars Frank Richards M 929-931
284 Jimmy Silver’s Christmas Party Owen Conquest BF 809-811, 816-817
285 The Tyrant Head Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/229-232

- 1937 -

286 Billy Bunter Gets the Boot Frank Richards M 874-877 [reprinted GL1]
287 Tom Merry & Co. Declare War Martin Clifford G 729-732
288 Rebels of the Remove Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/233-236
289 Harry Wharton’s Rivals Frank Richards M 1255-1258
290 The School For Slackers [High Coombe] Charles Hamilton MB 371-380
291 The Spendthrift of St. Franks Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/240-242
292 The Swot of the Remove Frank Richards M 1259-1261
293 For Honour’s Sake Martin Clifford G 836-839
294 The Boy Who Bought a School Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/243-246
295 The Fugitive Schoolboy Frank Richards M 793-796
296 The Fourth Form at Rookwood Owen Conquest BF 821-822, 824-825
297 The Spendthrift’s Lesson Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/247-249
298 The Boy With a Bad Name Frank Richards M 796-799
299 The Livewire Head [High Coombe] Charles Hamilton MB 384-393
300 The Mystery Master of St. Franks Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/256-259
301 Bunter of Bunter Court Frank Richards M 910-912
302 Raising the Wind Martin Clifford G 749-751
303 The School-Master Spy Edwy Searles Brooks NL1/260-263
304 Goodbye to Bunter Court Frank Richards M 913-916
305 The Packsaddle Bunch [Packsaddle] Frank Richards G 1405-1434
306 The St. Franks’ Explorers Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/264-267
307 Coker the Champion Chump Frank Richards M 1209-1211
308 Jimmy Silver Resigns Owen Conquest BF 944-949
309 The Lost Land Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/268-270
310 The Schoolboy Cracksman Frank Richards M 1212-1214
311 The Boy Who Wanted the Sack Martin Clifford G 970-972
312 The Battle of the Giants Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/271-274
313 The Boy Who Knew Too Much Frank Richards M 1215-1217
314 The Schoolboy Airman Martin Clifford G 973-974, 976
315 The Kidnapped Schoolboy Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/275-279
316 The Boy From the Underworld Frank Richards M 1217-1219
317 No Good as Captain Owen Conquest BF 951, 953-956, 958-959
318 The Schoolboy Inventor Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/280-283
319 The Phantom of the Towers Frank Richards M 1244-1246
320 A Lion at St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 708-710
321 The Ghost of Bannington Grange Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/287-289

- 1938 -

322 The Terror of the Form Frank Richards M 1247-1249
323 The Six-Gun School-Master [Packsaddle] Frank Richards G 1405-1434
324 The Schoolboy Housebreakers Edwy Searles Brookes NL 1/290-293
325 Bold Bad Bunter Frank Richards M 1250-1252
326 Harry Manner’s Feud Martin Clifford G 807, 822, 882-883
327 The Schoolboy Boxer Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/295-298
328 Detective Bunter Frank Richards M 1253-1254
329 The Rebellion at Packsaddle [Packsaddle] Frank Richards G 1405-1434
330 The Housemaster’s Revenge Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/299-301
331 The Downfall of Harry Wharton Frank Richards M 1285-1287
332 The Mystery of Holly Lodge Martin Clifford G 895, 897-898
333 The Crook School-Master Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/302-304
334 Harry Wharton Declares War Frank Richards M 1287-1289
335 Under False Colours Owen Conquest BF 1201-1204
336 The St. Franks’ Castaways Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/305-308
337 The Worst Boy at Greyfriars Frank Richards M 1290-1292
338 The Price of Loyalty Martin Clifford G 1006-1007, 1162
339 The Terror of Tagossa Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/309-311
340 Nobody’s Pal Frank Richards M 1292-1295
341 On Fighting Terms Owen Conquest BF 1133-1136
342 The Demon Cricketer Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/312-315
343 Harry Wharton & Co’s African Adventure Frank Richards M 1228-1230
344 The Saving of Selby Martin Clifford G 797, 923-924
345 The Schoolboy Test Match Player Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/316-319
346 The Slavetrader’s Vengeance Frank Richards M 1231-1232
347 Chums on the Open Road Owen Conquest BF 1211-1218
348 The Mystery of Roaring Z Ranch Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/320-323
349 The Schoolboy Slaves Frank Richards M 1234-1236
350 Grundy Takes the Lead Martin Clifford [SEA] G 1026-1027
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351 The Valley of Gold Edwy Searles Brookes NL 1/324-327
352 The Bootboy’s Lucky Break Frank Richards M 1238-1240
353 The Schoolboy ‘Tec [Oakshott] Charles Hamilton MB 452-456
354 Tyrant and Sport Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/338-340
355 Billy Bunter’s Christmas Frank Richards M 1140-1142
356 The Boy Who Walked By Night Owen Conquest G 1449-1459 serial
357 The Christmas Rebels Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/341-343

- 1939 -

358 The Mystery Master Frank Richards M 1143-1145
359 The Shanghaied Schoolboys Martin Clifford [FW] G 1144-1146
360 The Brotherhood of the Free Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/344-346
361 The Master From Scotland Yard Frank Richards M 1146-1148
362 Manders on the Spot Owen Conquest G 1460-1469 serial
363 Nelson Lee’s Comeback Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/347-349
364 The Greyfriars’ Cracksman Frank Richards M 1149-1151
365 The Boy Who Came Back Martin Clifford G 1031, 1034
366 The St. Franks’ Cadets Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/350-352
367 Billy Bunter’s Cruise Frank Richards M 1312-1314
368 Rookwood Calling Owen Conquest BF 1219-1225
369 Hidden Gold Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/353-355
370 The Greyfriars’ Tourists Frank Richards M 1315-1317
371 Asking For the Sack [Oakshott] Charles Hamilton MB 479-484
372 Yellow Menace Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/360-362
373 The Fighting Form-Master Frank Richards M 1321-1322
374 The Boy They Couldn’t Trust Martin Clifford G 852-853, 855-856
375 The Fiends of Fu Chow Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/363-365
376 The Greyfriars’ Hikers Frank Richards M 1331-1334
377 The School Squadron [Selborough] Eric Roche MB
378 The Schoolboy Crusoes Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/366-368
379 The Kidnapped Hiker Frank Richards M 1335-1337
380 The Rookwood Raggers Owen Conquest BF 1255-1256
381 The Cannibal Invaders Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/369-371
382 The Secret of the ‘Holiday Annual’ Frank Richards M 1338-1340
383 The Great Grundy Martin Clifford G 413-414, 842
384 The Island of Terror Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/372-374
385 The Tough Guy of Greyfriars Frank Richards M 1344-1346
386 Put to the Test Martin Clifford G 766-767, 773-774
387 The Secret World Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/375-377?
388 The Schoolboy Samson Frank Richards M 1342, 1347-1348
389 Rival Guys of Rookwood Owen Conquest BF 1272-1274
390 War in the New World Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/378-380?
391 The Mystery of Wharton Lodge Frank Richards M 1349-1351
392 The Sneak of Rookwood Owen Conquest BF 1275-1283
393 The Ghost of Somerton Abbey Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/392, 394-395

- 1940 -

394 A Dupe of the Underworld Frank Richards M 1297-1299
395 A Gunman at St. Jim’s Martin Clifford G 1192, 1197-1198
396 Petticoat Rule at St. Franks Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/398-400
397 The Schoolboy Forger Frank Richards M 1300-1302
398 Told In The Tuckshop John Beresford ?
399 Rebellion at St. Franks Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/402-404
400 The Boy With a Past Frank Richards M 1303-1305
401 Cock O’ the Walk Martin Clifford [FW] G 1151-1154
402 The Rebels’ Victory Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/405-407
403 The Man From the Sky Frank Richards M 1306-1307, 1311
404 The Secret of the Silver Box Frank Richards M 1157-1158
405 The St. Franks’ Caravanners Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/415-417
406 Southward Ho! Frank Richards M 1277-1279
407 The Mystery of Study No. 1 Frank Richards M 1271-1273
408 The Touring School Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/418-420
409 The Lure of the Golden Scarab Frank Richards M 1279-1281
410 Hidden Loot Frank Richards M 1273-1275
411 The St. Franks Tourists Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/421-423
412 The Secret of the Scarab Frank Richards M 1282-1284
413
414

 From issue 167 the Schoolboys Own Library was expanded from 64 to 96 pages.
 From issue 394 the price of the Schoolboys Own Library was increased to 4½ d.
 From issue 409 the Schoolboys Own Library was reduced from 96 to 64 pages due to the World War 2 paper shortage.
 Issues 412-414 of July 1940 were not published due to the World War 2 paper shortage. Issues 413-414 would have presumably

been a St. Franks story (? NL 1/424-426) and either a St. Jim’s or Rookwood story.
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A-Z Title index

Title No. Author Source Year

Aliens at Greyfriars 39 Frank Richards M 33-34, 40 1926
Alonzo the Great 77 Frank Richards M 129, 132 1928
Amateur Rogue, The 267 Frank Richards M 1201-1203 1936
Asking For the Sack [Oakshott] 371 Charles Hamilton MB 479-484 1939
At War With Highcliffe 117 Frank Richards M 138, 311 1930

Backing Up Jimmy 128 Owen Conquest BF 723-726 1930
Baggy Trimble’s Reform 264 Martin Clifford G 927-928, 1000 1936
Barred By His People 57 Frank Richards M 177-178 1927
Barred By the Form 163 Frank Richards M 975-977 1932
Barred By the School 129 Frank Richards M 194, 277 1930
Battle of the Giants, The 312 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/271-274 1937
Beggar of Shantung, The 275 Frank Richards M 1184-1186 1936
Berrisford’s Liveliest Term [Berrisford] 96 Michael Poole BM ? 1929
Billy Bunter Gets the Boot 286 Frank Richards M 874-877 [reprinted GL1] 1937
Billy Bunter on the Films 219 Frank Richards M 1099-1101 1934
Billy Bunter’s Barring In 143 Frank Richards M 956-957 [reprinted GL 4] 1931
Billy Bunter’s Bodyguard 203 Frank Richards M 1073-1075 1933
Billy Bunter’s Christmas 355 Frank Richards M 1140-1142 1938
Billy Bunter’s Christmas Pudding 41 Frank Richards M 95, 98 1926
Billy Bunter’s Circus 201 Frank Richards M 1069-1071 1933
Billy Bunter’s Convict 211 Frank Richards M 1039-1041 1934
Billy Bunter’s Cruise 367 Frank Richards M 1312-1314 1939
Black Peter’s Treasure 153 Frank Richards M 1017-1019 1931
Blot of Berrisford, The [Berrisford] 74 Michael Poole BM ? 1928
Bold Bad Bunter 325 Frank Richards M 1250-1252 1938
Bootboy Baronet, The 212 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 2/90-93 1934
Bootboy’s Lucky Break, The 352 Frank Richards M 1238-1240 1938
Boss of the Study 45 Frank Richards M 144-145 1927
Bounder of Greyfriars, The 99 Frank Richards M 166, 168 1929
Bounder’s Feud, The 135 Frank Richards M 613-615 1930
Bounder’s Lesson, The 173 Frank Richards M 1001-1004 1932
Boy From Bootleg Ranch, The 190 Martin Clifford G 677-680, 683 1933
Boy From China, The 35 Frank Richards M 36-38 1926
Boy From New York, The 119 Frank Richards M 320, 328 1930
Boy From Nowhere, The 42 Owen Conquest BF 969, 971-974 1926
Boy From the Underworld, The 316 Frank Richards M 1217-1219 1937
Boy They Couldn’t Trust, The 374 Martin Clifford G 852-853, 855-856 1939
Boy Who Bought a School, The 294 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/243-246 1937
Boy Who Came Back, The 365 Martin Clifford G 1031, 1034 1939
Boy Who Found His Father, The [St. Kits] 70 Frank Richards S&S 5-6 1928
Boy Who Hated St. Jim’s, The 222 Martin Clifford G 1070-1072 1934
Boy Who Knew Too Much, The 313 Frank Richards M 1215-1217 1937
Boy Who Walked By Night, The 356 Owen Conquest G 1449-1459 serial 1938
Boy Who Wanted the Sack, The 311 Martin Clifford G 970-972 1937
Boy Who Was Soft, The 28 Owen Conquest BF 929-933 1926
Boy With a Bad Name, The 298 Frank Richards M 796-799 1937
Boy With a Past, The 400 Frank Richards M 1303-1305 1940
Boy With A Secret, The 183 Frank Richards M 781-784 1932
Boy Without a Friend, The 231 Frank Richards M 1126-1128 1934
Boy Without a Name, The 263 Frank Richards M 1195-1197 1936
Broken Bond, The 139 Frank Richards M 553-556 1931
Brotherhood of the Free, The 360 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/344-346 1939
Bruiser of Greyfriars, The 167 Frank Richards M 985-987 1932
Bunter of Bunter Court 301 Frank Richards M 910-912 1937
Bunter the Bad Lad 237 Frank Richards M 996, 1016, 1137 [reprinted GL2] 1935
Bunter the Benevolent 209 Frank Richards M 996, 1036-1037 1933
Bunter the Blade 107 Frank Richards M 366, 474 1929
Bunter the Mischief-Maker 257 Frank Richards M 879-881 1935
Butt of the School, The [St. Katies] 58 Michael Poole G ? 1927
Buying the Remove 54 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/381-2 1927

Call of the Desert, The 249 Frank Richards M 863-866 1935
Call of the Ring, The 169 Frank Richards M 988-990 1932
Camp and Caravan 274 Martin Clifford [SEA] G 914-916 1936
Cannibal Invaders, The 381 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/369-371 1939
Captain and Slacker 258 Martin Clifford G 824-827 1935
Captain and Tyrant 280 Frank Richards M 926-928 1936
Captain of the Fourth 6 Owen Conquest BF 785, 788-791 1925
Captain’s Enemy, The [St. Dorothy’s] 194 Charles Hamilton BR 370-404? 1933
Captain’s Minor, The 67 Frank Richards M 265, 269 1928
Cardew Cup, The 168 Martin Clifford G 768-771 1932
Cheerio Castaways, The [Grimslade] 252 Frank Richards R 2/1-47 1935
Christmas Barring-Out, A 234 Martin Clifford G 776-779 1934
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Christmas Rebels, The 357 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/341-343 1938
Chums Afloat 180 Martin Clifford [SEA] G 966-968 1932
Chums of Castaway Island [Grimslade] 254 Frank Richards R 2/1-47 1935
Chums of the Backwoods [Cedar Creek] 142 Martin Clifford BF 847 on 1931
Chums of the Ranch 158 Owen Conquest BF 1169-1174 1931
Chums of Toppingham 266 John Lance BF c.1927 1936
Chums on the Open Road 347 Owen Conquest BF 1211-1218 1938
Chums on Tramp 84 Owen Conquest BF 1103-1110 1928
Cock O’ the Walk 401 Martin Clifford [FW] G 1151-1154 1940
Cock of the Walk 81 Frank Richards M 182, 195 1928
Cockney Schoolboy, The 88 Martin Clifford G 304-305 1928
Coker Comes a Cropper 235 Frank Richards M 1129, 1133-1134 1935
Coker the Champion Chump 307 Frank Richards M 1209-1211 1937
Coker’s Christmas Party 161 Frank Richards M 983-984 1931
Colonial Co. , The 48 Owen Conquest BF 812-814, 819-820 1927
Complete Outsider, The 137 Frank Richards M 546-548 1930
Condemned by the Form 171 Frank Richards M 997-1000 1932
Conspirators of St. Katies, The 86 Michael Poole G ? 1928
Cousin Ethel’s Chum 218 Martin Clifford G 951-954 1934
Crook School-Master, The 333 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/302-304 1938
Cruise of the Silver Scud, The 177 Frank Richards M 755-759 1932

D’Arcy of St. Jim’s 22 Martin Clifford G 139, 144 1926
D’Arcy’s Cricket Week 80 Martin Clifford G 123-124 1928
Demon Cricketer, The 342 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/312-315 1938
Detective Bunter 328 Frank Richards M 1253-1254 1938
Devices of Dickie Dexter, The 44 Michael Poole G ? 1927
Disgrace to His School, A 69 Frank Richards M 147-149 1928
Down With the Tyrant 245 Frank Richards M 1169-1171 1935
Downfall of Harry Wharton, The 261 Frank Richards M 885-888 1936
Downfall of Harry Wharton, The 331 Frank Richards M 1285-1287 1938
Driven From the School 53 Frank Richards M 173-174 1927
Dropped From the Team 104 Owen Conquest BF 1094-1100 1929
Drudge of St. Jim’s, The 62 Martin Clifford G 298-300 1927
Duffer of Greyfriars, The 11 Frank Richards M 125, 137 1925
Dupe of the Underworld, A 394 Frank Richards M 1297-1299 1940

Eastwood House Mystery, The 66 Martin Clifford G 302 1927
Expelled! 12 Owen Conquest BF 801-805 1925

Facing the Music 108 Owen Conquest BF 848-849, 853-855 1929
Faddist Form-Master, The 29 Frank Richards M 23-25 1926
Fiends of Fu Chow, The 375 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/363-365 1939
Fifth Form Rebellion, The 226 Owen Conquest BF 1246-1252 [reprinted A86] 1934
Fighting Form of St. Franks, The 4 Edwy Searles Brooks Original story 1925
Fighting Form-Master, The 76 Owen Conquest BF 1030-1033, 1037-1040 1928
Fighting Form-Master, The 127 Frank Richards M 324, 331 1930
Fighting Form-Master, The 373 Frank Richards M 1321-1322 1939
Fighting Schoolboy, The 160 Martin Clifford G 787-789 1931
Filmstar’s Vengeance, A 223 Frank Richards M 1105-1107 1934
Fistical Four, The 262 Owen Conquest BF 769-772, 774-776 1936
Foe From the East, The 195 Frank Richards M 1059-1061 1933
Foes of the Sahara 251 Frank Richards M 867-869 1935
Follow Uncle James 278 Owen Conquest BF 787, 794-796 1936
Fool of the Fifth, The 159 Frank Richards M 981-982 1931
Fool of the School, The 83 Frank Richards M 134, 136 1928
Football Heroes 15 Frank Richards [GRS] Original story 1925
For His Brother’s Sake [St. Dorothy’s] 192 Charles Hamilton BR 370-404? 1933
For Honour’s Sake 293 Martin Clifford G 836-839 1937
For the Honour of Rookwood 112 Owen Conquest G 1047-1057 serial 1929
Fourth Form at Grimslade, The [Grimslade] 238 Frank Richards R 1/80-130 1935
Fourth Form at Rookwood, The 296 Owen Conquest BF 821-822, 824-825 1937
Fourth Form Rebels, The 166 Owen Conquest BF 1183-1188, 1191 1932
Freak of St. Freda’s, The 92 G. E. Rochester Pop 2/423-434 1929
From School to Hollywood 217 Frank Richards M 1095-1096, 1098 1934
Fugitive Schoolboy, The 295 Frank Richards M 793-796 1937

Get Rich Quick Schoolboy, The 93 Frank Richards M 242, 284 1929
Ghost of Bannington Grange, The 321 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/287-289 1937
Ghost of Somerton Abbey, The 393 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/392, 394-395 1939
Ghost of the Priory, The 138 Owen Conquest BF 1125-1132 1930
Ghosts of St. Jim’s, The 90 Martin Clifford G 41 1928
Gipsy Schoolboy, The 181 Frank Richards M 819-823 1932
Glyn’s Mechanical Marvels 126 Martin Clifford G 182, 220 1930
Goodbye to Bunter Court 304 Frank Richards M 913-916 1937
Great Fire at St. Franks, The 279 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/221-224 1936
Great Grundy, The 383 Martin Clifford G 413-414, 842 1939
Greyfriars Hypnotist, The 121 Frank Richards M 197, 294 1930
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Greyfriars’ Business Man, The 3 Frank Richards M 381, 383 1925
Greyfriars’ Castaways, The 157 Frank Richards M 1024-1026 1931
Greyfriars’ Clown, The 97 Frank Richards M 164, 169 1929
Greyfriars’ Cracksman, The 364 Frank Richards M 1149-1151 1939
Greyfriars’ Hikers, The 376 Frank Richards M 1331-1334 1939
Greyfriars’ Hustler, The 47 Frank Richards M 150, 153 1927
Greyfriars’ Journalists, The 21 Frank Richards M 158-159 1926
Greyfriars’ Players, The 1 Frank Richards M 374 1925
Greyfriars’ Rebellion, The 191 Frank Richards M 1043-1045 1933
Greyfriars’ Sailors, The 59 Frank Richards M 52-53, 56 1927
Greyfriars’ Tourists, The 370 Frank Richards M 1315-1317 1939
Grimslade Crusoes, The [Grimslade] 256 Frank Richards R 2/1-47 1935
Grundy Takes the Lead 350 Martin Clifford [SEA] G 1026-1027 1938
Gunman at St. Jim’s, A 395 Martin Clifford G 1192, 1197-1198 1940
Gunner Gets Going 124 Owen Conquest BF 1089-1093, 1101-1102 1930
Gussy the Runaway 176 Martin Clifford G 753-754, 756-758 1932

Handforth at St. Jim’s 224 Martin Clifford [ESB] G 1059-1060, 1062 1934
Harry Manner’s Feud 326 Martin Clifford G 807, 822, 882-883 1938
Harry Wharton & Co. in India 147 Frank Richards M 967-969 1931
Harry Wharton & Co. in New York 215 Frank Richards M 1092-1094 1934
Harry Wharton & Co’s African Adventure 343 Frank Richards M 1228-1230 1938
Harry Wharton & Co’s Christmas Number 89 Frank Richards M 296, 306 1928
Harry Wharton Declares War 334 Frank Richards M 1287-1289 1938
Harry Wharton’s Downfall 51 Frank Richards M 170, 176 1927
Harry Wharton’s Rivals 289 Frank Richards M 1255-1258 1937
Hidden Gold 369 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/353-355 1939
Hidden Loot 410 Frank Richards M 1273-1275 1940
High Jinks at Grimslade [Grimslade] 248 Frank Richards R 1/80-130 1935
His Brother’s Burden 8 Martin Clifford G 494-496 1925
His Majesty King Bunter 187 Frank Richards M 768, 770-773 1933
His Own Enemy 100 Owen Conquest G 1033-1046 serial 1929
House of Terror, The 229 Frank Richards M 1122-1123, 1125 1934
Housemaster’s Revenge, The 330 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/299-301 1938

Impossible Four, The 111 Frank Richards M 271, 286 1929
Invasion of Greyfriars, The 25 Frank Richards M 68-70 1926
Island of Terror, The 384 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/372-374 1939

Japers of St. Jim’s 270 Martin Clifford G 844-847 1936
Jimmy Joins Up 118 Owen Conquest BF 715-718 1930
Jimmy Silver & Co. Out West 146 Owen Conquest BF 1140-1145 1931
Jimmy Silver Resigns 308 Owen Conquest BF 944-949 1937
Jimmy Silver’s Christmas Party 284 Owen Conquest BF 809-811, 816-817 1936
Joker of Greyfriars, The 205 Frank Richards M 1079-1082 1933
Joker of the Remove, The 151 Frank Richards M 994-995 1931
Jolly Roger’s Way [St. Katies] 10 Michael Poole BF ? 1925
Just Like Coker 105 Frank Richards M 325, 327 1929

Kicked Out of the School 140 Martin Clifford G 221-222 1931
Kid at St. Katie’s, The 114 Michael Poole G ? 1929
Kidnapped Cricketers, The 7 Frank Richards M 487-490 1925
Kidnapped Hiker, The 379 Frank Richards M 1335-1337 1939
Kidnapped Schoolboy, The 115 Frank Richards M 117, 318 1930
Kidnapped Schoolboy, The 315 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/275-279 1937
Kidnappers at Greyfriars 241 Frank Richards M 1163-1165 1935

Lion at St. Jim’s, A 320 Martin Clifford G 708-710 1937
Livewire Head, The [High Coombe] 299 Charles Hamilton MB 384-393 1937
Living a Lie 174 Owen Conquest BF 1043-1051 1932
Lost Land, The 309 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/268-270 1937
Lure of the Golden Scarab, The 409 Frank Richards M 1279-1281 1940

Man From South America, The 73 Frank Richards M 114-115 1928
Man From the Sky, The 403 Frank Richards M 1306-1307, 1311 1940
Mandarin’s Vengeance, The 273 Frank Richards M 1181-1184 1936
Manders on the Spot 362 Owen Conquest G 1460-1469 serial 1939
Master From Scotland Yard, The 361 Frank Richards M 1146-1148 1939
Masters on Strike 206 Owen Conquest BF 920-924, 928 1933
Menace of Tang Wang, The 269 Frank Richards M 1175-1177 1936
Mill Lad at Greyfriars, A 31 Frank Richards M 45, 88-90 1926
Millionaire Bootboy, The 18 Martin Clifford G 145, 147 1925
Missing Schoolboy, The 204 Martin Clifford G 919-921 1933
Moonlight Footballers, The 131 Frank Richards M 292-293 1930
Mystery Master of St. Franks, The 300 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/256-259 1937
Mystery Master, The 358 Frank Richards M 1143-1145 1939
Mystery of Holly Lodge, The 332 Martin Clifford G 895, 897-898 1938
Mystery of Roaring Z Ranch, The 348 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/320-323 1938
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Mystery of St. Franks, The 282 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/225-228 1936
Mystery of Study No. 1, The 407 Frank Richards M 1271-1273 1940
Mystery of Wharton Lodge, The 391 Frank Richards M 1349-1351 1939
Mystery Schoolboy, The 40 Ernest Protheroe BF ? 1926

Nabob’s Peril, The 145 Frank Richards M 964-966 1931
Nelson Lee’s Comeback 363 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/347-349 1939
Nippy From Nowhere 276 Martin Clifford [SEA] G 916-918 1936
No Good as Captain 317 Owen Conquest BF 951, 953-956, 958-959 1937
No Surrender 130 Martin Clifford G 211-212 1930
Nobody’s Chum 165 Frank Richards M 978-979 1932
Nobody’s Pal 340 Frank Richards M 1292-1295 1938
No-Surrender Schoolboy, The 63 Frank Richards M 297-298 1927
Not Wanted at Greyfriars 101 Frank Richards M 329-330 1929

On Fighting Terms 341 Owen Conquest BF 1133-1136 1938
On the Western Trail [Cedar Creek] 184 Martin Clifford BF 897 on 1932
One Against the School 175 Frank Richards M 1007-1009 1932
One of the Best 38 Martin Clifford G 251-252 1926
Outcast of Cedar Creek, The [Cedar Creek] 178 Martin Clifford BF 866 on 1932
Outcast of St. Jim’s, The 14 Martin Clifford G 486, 488-489 1925
Outlaw of the School, The 71 Frank Richards M 190, 203 1928
Outsider of Greyfriars, The 37 Frank Richards M 29-31 1926

Packsaddle Bunch, The [Packsaddle] 305 Frank Richards G 1405 on 1937
Pals of the Ranges 150 Owen Conquest BF 1152-1155 1931
Parted Chums [St. Kits] 64 Frank Richards S&S 1-2 1927
Petticoat Rule at St. Franks 396 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/398-400 1940
Phantom of the Cave, The 233 Frank Richards M 1087-1089 1934
Phantom of the Highlands, The 185 Frank Richards M 828-830, 1005 1932
Phantom of the Towers, The 319 Frank Richards M 1244-1246 1937
Pop O’ the Circus 243 Frank Richards M 1166-1168 1935
Prefects on Strike 170 Owen Conquest BF 935-941 1932
Price of Loyalty, The 338 Martin Clifford G 1006-1007, 1162 1938
Put to the Test 386 Martin Clifford G 766-767, 773-774 1939

Ragged Dick 253 Frank Richards M 906-909 [reprinted GL 3] 1935
Raising the Wind 302 Martin Clifford G 749-751 1937
Rank Outsider, A 55 Martin Clifford G 129-130 1927
Rebel of Grimslade, The [Grimslade] 232 Frank Richards R 1/80-130 1934
Rebel of the Remove, The 259 Frank Richards M 882-884 1936
Rebellion at Packsaddle, The [Packsaddle] 329 Frank Richards G end 1434 1938
Rebellion at St. Biddies 16 Michael Poole BF ? 1925
Rebellion at St. Franks 399 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/402-404 1940
Rebels of St. Franks, The 120 Edwy Searles Brookes Original story 1930
Rebels of St. Jim’s 236 Martin Clifford G 780, 783-784 1935
Rebels of the Remove 288 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/233-236 1937
Rebels’ Victory, The 402 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/405-407 1940
Rival Guys of Rookwood 389 Owen Conquest BF 1272-1274 1939
Rival Japers 123 Frank Richards M 223, 229 1930
Rival Patrols, The 106 Martin Clifford G 76, 78 1929
Rival Treasure Seekers, The 155 Frank Richards M 1020-1023 1931
Rivals For a Fortune 199 Frank Richards M 1065-1067 1933
Rivals on the Warpath 164 Martin Clifford G 713-715 1932
River Adventurers, The 230 Martin Clifford G 808, 816-818 1934
River House Rivals, The 27 Edwy Searles Brooks Original story 1926
Rolling in Money 49 Frank Richards M 154, 156 1927
Rookwood Barring-In, The 268 Owen Conquest BF 778-783 1936
Rookwood Calling 368 Owen Conquest BF 1219-1225 1939
Rookwood Gypsies, The 202 Owen Conquest BF 891-896, 898-899 1933
Rookwood Raggers, The 380 Owen Conquest BF 1255-1256 1939
Rookwood Rebellion, The 94 Owen Conquest BF 1074-1077, 1079-82 1929
Rookwood Secret Society, The 198 Owen Conquest BF 1009, 1011 1933

Sacked! 26 Martin Clifford G 84-85 1926
Saints Versus Grammarians 144 Martin Clifford G 195, 200 1931
Sammy the Boy Tamer [Grimslade] 242 Frank Richards R 1/80-130 1935
Saving of Selby, The 344 Martin Clifford G 797, 923-924 1938
Scallywag of the Third, The 277 Frank Richards M 923-925 1936
Scapegrace of Rookwood, The 60 Owen Conquest BF 996-999, 1001 1927
Scapegrace of the School, The 43 Frank Richards M 43, 46 1927
Schemer of St. Jim’s, The 102 Martin Clifford G 278-279 1929
Schemer of the Remove, The 125 Frank Richards M 196, 274 1930
Schemer of the Remove, The 197 Frank Richards M 1062-1064 1933
School For Slackers, The [High Coombe] 290 Charles Hamilton MB 371-380 1937
School House Versus New House 46 Martin Clifford G 262 1927
School Squadron, The [Selborough] 377 Eric Roche MB 1939
School Without a Master, The 193 Frank Richards M 1047-1049 1933
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Schoolboy ‘Tec, The [Oakshott] 353 Charles Hamilton MB 452-456 1938
Schoolboy Actors, The 33 Frank Richards M 15-17 1926
Schoolboy Airman, The 314 Martin Clifford G 973-974, 976 1937
Schoolboy Balloonists, The 23 Frank Richards M 111, 126 1926
Schoolboy Boxer, The 327 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/295-298 1938
Schoolboy Caravanners, The 5 Frank Richards M 704-705, 707 1925
Schoolboy Cracksman, The 310 Frank Richards M 1212-1214 1937
Schoolboy Crusoes, The 378 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/366-368 1939
Schoolboy Cupfighters, The 87 Frank Richards M 199, 300 1928
Schoolboy Forger, The 397 Frank Richards M 1300-1302 1940
Schoolboy Housebreakers, The 324 Edwy Searles Brookes NL 1/290-293 1938
Schoolboy Hypnotist, The 189 Frank Richards M 1050-1052 1933
Schoolboy Inventor, The 318 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/280-283 1937
Schoolboy Juggler, The 109 Frank Richards M 268, 475 1929
Schoolboy Millionaire, The 65 Frank Richards M 184, 283 1927
Schoolboy Samson, The 388 Frank Richards M 1342, 1347-1348 1939
Schoolboy Scientist, The [Berrisford] 82 Michael Poole BM ? 1928
Schoolboy Sheikh, The 221 Frank Richards M 1102-1104 1934
Schoolboy Slaves, The 349 Frank Richards M 1234-1236 1938
Schoolboy Test Match Player, The 345 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/316-319 1938
Schoolboy Ventriloquist, The 91 Frank Richards M 140, 304 1929
Schoolboy’s Honour, A 9 Frank Richards M 660-664 1925
Schoolboy’s Sacrifice, A 196 Martin Clifford G 906-909 1933
Schoolboy’s Temptation, A 32 Owen Conquest BF 843-847 1926
Schoolboys Abroad 79 Frank Richards M 123-124 1928
School-Master Spy, The 303 Edwy Searles Brooks NL1/260-263 1937
Secret of Drere Manor, The 186 Martin Clifford [HPO] G 982-984 1932
Secret of Lone Pine! , The 246 Martin Clifford G 1017-1018, 1020-1021 1935
Secret of Pengarth, The 213 Frank Richards M 810-812 1934
Secret of the ‘Holiday Annual’, The 382 Frank Richards M 1338-1340 1939
Secret of the Scarab, The 412 Frank Richards M 1282-1284 1940
Secret of the Silver Box, The 404 Frank Richards M 1157-1158 1940
Secret World, The 387 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/375-377? 1939
Seven Boys in a Boat 228 Martin Clifford G 812-815 1934
Seven Schoolboys and Solomon 152 Martin Clifford G 698-701 [reprinted A77a] 1931
Shadow of Shame, The 36 Owen Conquest BF 882-886 1926
Shanghaied Schoolboys, The 359 Martin Clifford [FW] G 1144-1146 1939
Shylock of Greyfriars, The 113 Frank Richards M 237, 272 1929
Shylock of Greyfriars, The 239 Frank Richards M 1110, 1161-1162 1935
Siege of St. Jim’s, The 208 Martin Clifford [KEN] G 998-999 1933
Sir Japhet’s Heir 68 Owen Conquest BF 981-986 1928
Six-Gun School-Master, The [Packsaddle] 323 Frank Richards G 1938
Slavetrader’s Vengeance, The 346 Frank Richards M 1231-1232 1938
Smuggled to School 116 Martin Clifford G 60-61 1930
Sneak of Rookwood, The 392 Owen Conquest BF 1275-1283 1939
Sneak of St. Jim’s, The 34 Martin Clifford G 586-587 1926
Snob, The 149 Frank Richards M 749-752 1931
Son of a Cracksman, The 220 Owen Conquest BF 831, 833-837 1934
Southward Ho! 406 Frank Richards M 1277-1279 1940
Spendthrift of St. Franks, The 291 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/240-242 1937
Spendthrift’s Lesson, The 297 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/247-249 1937
St. Franks’ Tourists, The 411 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/421-423 1940
St. Franks’ Cadets, The 366 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/350-352 1939
St. Franks’ Caravanners, The 405 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/415-417 1940
St. Franks’ Castaways, The 336 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/305-308 1938
St. Franks’ Explorers, The 306 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/264-267 1937
St. Jim’s at Sea 122 Martin Clifford G 30-31 1930
St. Jim’s Ghost Hunters, The 210 Martin Clifford G 92-93 1933
St. Jim’s Hikers, The 250 Martin Clifford G 864-866 1935
St. Jim’s in Revolt 281 Martin Clifford G 720-722, 858 1936
St. Jim’s in the Soup 200 Martin Clifford [SEA] G 1001-1003 1933
St. Jim’s Inventor, The 110 Martin Clifford G 64, 80 1929
St. Jim’s’ Showmen, The 148 Martin Clifford G 210, 226 1931
Stand Firm, the Rebels 141 Frank Richards M 743-745 1931
Star of the Circus, The 255 Frank Richards M 945-948 1935
Stick-at-Nothing Schoolboy, The 260 Martin Clifford G 828-831 1936
Surprising the School 17 Frank Richards M 364, 640, 682 1925
Swell of the Circus, The 72 Martin Clifford G 106-107 1928
Swot of the Remove, The 292 Frank Richards M 1259-1261 1937

Taming a Bully 75 Frank Richards M 103, 128 1928
Taming of Harry Wharton, The 19 Frank Richards M 1-2 1926
Taming the Bully 272 Owen Conquest BF 785-786, 793, 798-799 1936
Tanglewood Twins, The 78 Ernest Protheroe BF ? 1928
Terror of Rookwood, The 182 Owen Conquest BF 743-748 1932
Terror of Tagossa, The 339 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/309-311 1938
Terror of the Form, The 322 Frank Richards M 1247-1249 1938
Terror of the Third, The 56 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/386, 388 1927
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Terror of the Tong, The 271 Frank Richards M 1178-1180 1936
That Guy Fish 133 Frank Richards M 290, 465 1930
Toad of the Remove, The 179 Frank Richards M 1031-1032, 1034 1932
Toff’s Sacrifice, The 214 Martin Clifford G 988-991 1934
Told In The Tuckshop 398 John Beresford ? 1940
Tom Merry & Co. Declare War 287 Martin Clifford G 729-732 1937
Tom Merry & Co. In Monte Carlo 98 Martin Clifford G 111-112 1929
Tom Merry’s Enemy 50 Martin Clifford G 159-160 1927
Tom Merry’s Enemy 240 Martin Clifford [SEA] G 985-987 1935
Tom Merry’s Trust 30 Martin Clifford G 82-83 1926
Tough Guy of Greyfriars, The 385 Frank Richards M 1344-1346 1939
Touring School, The 408 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/418-420 1940
Trail of Adventure, The 244 Martin Clifford G 1014-1016 1935
Trail of the Trike, The 227 Frank Richards M 1118-1119, 1121 1934
Trail of Vengeance, The 172 Martin Clifford G 657-661 1932
Trailing the Phantom 162 Owen Conquest BF 1175-1180 [reprinted A77b] 1931
Traitor in the School, A 85 Frank Richards M 220, 222 1928
True Blue 134 Martin Clifford G 213-214 1930
Tyrant and Sport 354 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/338-340 1938
Tyrant Head, The 285 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/229-232 1936
Tyrant Head, The 103 Frank Richards M 171-172 1929
Tyrant of Greyfriars, The 13 Frank Richards M 501-505 1925
Tyrant Prefect, The 225 Frank Richards M 1113-1115 1934

Under False Colours 132 Owen Conquest BF 1112-1118 1930
Under False Colours 335 Owen Conquest BF 1201-1204 1938
Under Roger’s Rule [St. Katies] 52 Michael Poole G ? 1927
Up, the Rebels [St. Kits] 188 Frank Richards S&S 7-9 1933

Valley of Gold, The 351 Edwy Searles Brookes NL 1/324-327 1938
Vanished Schoolboys, The 20 Owen Conquest BF 906-908, 910-911 [reprinted MP

5]
1926

Victory For the Rebels 247 Frank Richards M 1172-1174 1935
Voice of the Tempter, The 265 Frank Richards M 1198-1200 1936

Waif of St. Jim’s, The 2 Martin Clifford G 165-166 1925
Wake Up, Katies 24 Michael Poole G ? 1926
War in the New World 390 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/378-380? 1939
War Trail, The 154 Owen Conquest BF 1161-1165 1931
Who Punched Prout ? 207 Frank Richards M 1042, 1084-1085 1933
Who Shall Be Captain [St. Kit’s] 136 Frank Richards S&S 5-6 1930
Wibley’s Wonderful Wheeze 95 Frank Richards M 322, 419 1929
Wingate’s Chum 61 Frank Richards M 162, 167 1927
Wizard of St. Franks, The 216 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/542-549 [rewritten] 1934
Worst Boy at Greyfriars, The 337 Frank Richards M 1290-1292 1938
Worst Form at Codrington, The 156 David Goodwin G 1126-1143 serial 1931
Worst Form at Greyfriars, The 283 Frank Richards M 929-931 1936

Yellow Menace 372 Edwy Searles Brooks NL 1/360-362 1939
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Main abbreviations used in the text

A Howard Baker Annual & Omnibus editions* JNP John Nix Pentelow
AA Alfred Armitage JWB John William Bobin
AB Alfred Barnard JWW John W Wheway
AC A Cartwright KEN Kenneth E Newman
ACM A. C. Murray KO K. Orme
AL Amber Leigh L&L Look and Learn
AM A Murray LC Leslie Carlton
AMK Alec M Kemp LER L E Ransome
ASH Arthur S Hardy LI Levi Isaacs
AWD A W Davies LPS Leslie P Swainson
Arm Armada paperback M The Magnet
B Howard Baker Gem edition M&G The Best of the Magnet and Gem
B(M) Howard Baker Magnet edition MB Modern Boy
BF The Boys' Friend MC Martin Clifford
BFL The Boys' Friend Library MD Mark Darran
BH Boy’s Herald MFD Michael F Duffy
BM Boy’s Magazine ML Monster Library
BR Boys' Realm or Balfour Ritchie MP Museum Press volume
C Greyfriars Book Club edition Mpo Michael Poole
CDL C. D. Lowe Mer Merlin paperbacks
CEF C Eaton Fearn MS Maxwell Scott
CH Charles Hamilton N Howard Baker Nelson Lee edition
CLP C L Pearce NL/NLL The Nelson Lee Library (series 1-4)
CMD Charles Maurice Down NW N. Williams
Com The Comet NWS Noel Wood-Smith
DG David Goodwin OC Owen Conquest
DMD Draycott M Dell P Collector's Pie of Magnet & Gem
EH Ernest Holman PG Percy Griffiths
ELM Ernest L McKeag Pil The Pilot
ELR E. L. Rosman Plu Pluck
EP Ernest Protheroe Pop The [Penny] Popular
ER Eric Roche PQ P. Quiroule
ESB Edwy Searles Brooks R The Ranger
FF Film Fun RF Ronald Fleming
FGC Fred Gordon Cook RG Richard Goyne
FW Francis Warwick RH Rex Hardinge
G The Gem (1st & 2nd series) RJB Robert J Barnard
GBC Greyfriars Boys Herald RRJ Rowland R Jameson
GCG G. Cecil Graveley RSK Reginald S Kirkham
GEC George Edward Carlton RTE Reginald Trevor Eves
GGF Gilbert Gover Floyd RWC Robert W Comrade (aka ESB)
GH Greyfriars' Herald (various series) S&S School and Sport
GHA Greyfriars' Holiday Annual SB S Barrie
GHT G. H. Teed SBL Sexton Blake Library
GRS George Richmond Samways SEA Stanley Edward Austin
HAH Herbert Allan Hinton SOL Schoolboys' Own Library
HCH H. Clarke Hook SP Stewart Pride
HCM H Crichton Miln SPL Schoolboys’ Pocket Library (1941)
HHa H. Harper SRS S Rossiter Shepherd
HHu H. Hutt UJ Union Jack
HP Horace Phillips WG William Gibbons
HPO Hedley Percival O’Mant WEP William Ernest Pike
HWT H. W. Twyman WLC William Leslie Catchpole
JA & JM John Andrews & John Murray WMG W. M. Graydon
JEM J E McKibbin WSH William Edward Stanton Hope
JGJ Jonas Geoffrey Jones ? Unknown or anonymous author
JH Julius Herman

* Where more than one annual or omnibus volume was published in a year, they are referred to as (for
example) A77a and A77b. See the Post 1940 index for details.

This would not have been possible without the following resources: The Autobiography of Frank Richards, The Friars’ Club, The Greyfriars’
Guide, Greyfriars since the Magnet, A History of the Magnet & Gem, The Magnet Companion ’77, The Nelson Lee Library - A Complete
Guide, The World of Frank Richards & The British Juvenile Story Papers and Pocket Libraries Index

Thanks to the research of (amongst others): D J Adley, George Beale, Bob Blythe, Mary Cadogan, Eric Fayne, Steve Holland, Roger Jenkins,
W O G Lofts, Dr Peter McCall, Sylvia Reed & John Wernham

And thanks to the publications of: Bill Howard Baker & The Museum Press.
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